Such notice shall specify the reasons for not 
granting the successor franchise. 

ARTICLE 2:  INITIAL FRANCHISE FEE 

2.1  Initial Franchise Fee 

If this Franchise Agreement is for Franchisee’s first Studio, Franchisee agrees to pay Franchisor an initial 
franchise fee of forty-two thousand five hundred and no/100 dollars ($42,500) (“Initial Franchise Fee”). If 

Franchisee currently owns and operates an existing Studio, Franchisee agrees to pay Franchisor an Initial 
Franchise Fee of twenty-nine thousand seven hundred fifty and no/100 dollars ($29,750). The Initial Franchise 
Fee is payable in immediately available funds upon Franchisee’s execution of this Agreement and is deemed 
fully earned by Franchisor upon receipt. The Initial Franchise Fee is not refundable under any circumstances. 

ARTICLE 3:

[...]

Franchisor may, in its discretion hold an annual conference. Franchisee and its General Manager must attend. 
Franchisee must pay our then-current registration fees for each attendee, which is currently six hundred and 
no/100 dollars ($600). We may increase this fee at any time up to one thousand five hundred and no/100 
dollars ($1,500) per attendee. Registration fees are due regardless of whether Franchisee and/or its General 
Manager attend the annual conference.  

Franchisee will also incur all expenses of Franchisee’s trainees in connection with training and the conference, 
including, but not limited to, employee salaries, transportation costs, meals, lodging and other living expenses.